medical action that is not preceded by the presence of informed consent causes a 

deviation, then the sanctions are regulated, namely: 

a. Persecution is punishable by a maximum imprisonment of two years and 8 (eight 

months) or a maximum fine of Rp. 4,500, - (four thousand five hundred rupiah). 

b. If the act results in serious injury, the offender is subject to imprisonment for a 

maximum of 5 (five) years. 

c. If it results in death, it is threatened with imprisonment for a maximum of 7 (seven) 

years. 

d. With persecution equated deliberately damage to health.